
As of May 2019 
 

Advanced Placement Departmental 
Credit Policies for incoming 
students beginning Fall 2019 

Course equivalents and competency requirements met with an AP Test Score of 4 or 5 unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
AP EXAM DEPT CREDIT AWARDED COMPETENCY/ REQUIREMENTS 

Studio Art: Drawing, 2D, or 3D Art Elective* Humanities Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Art History Art History Elective Humanities Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Biology BIOL 102 Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Chemistry Score 5: CHEM 112** 
Score 4: CHEM 111 

Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 
Quantitative Competency 

Chinese Language and Culture Score 5: CHIN 202 
Score 4: CHIN 102 
Score 3: CHIN 101*** 

CHIN 202 only - Humanities 
Requirement 
CHIN 202 – Language 
Competency 

Computer Science Computer Science elective**  

Economics – Micro ECO 101 Social Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Economics – Macro ECO 102 Social Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

English Language & Composition Score 5: ENG 114  
Environmental Science ENVS 135 Science Breadth/Discover 

Requirement 
French Language and Culture Score 5: FREN 202 

Score 4: FREN 201 
FREN 202 only - Humanities 
Breadth/Discover Requirement 
FREN 201 & 202 – Language 
Competency 

German Language and Culture Score 5: GER 202 
Score 4: GER 201 

GER 202 only - Humanities 
Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 
GER 201 & 202 – Language 
Competency 

History – European HIST 143 Humanities Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

History – United States HIST 162 OR HIST 163 Humanities Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

History - World HIST 133 Humanities Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Human Geography SSCI 102 Social Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Japanese Language and Culture Score 5: JAPN 202 
Score 4: JAPN 102 
Score 3: JAPN 101*** 

JAPN 202 only - Humanities 
Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 
JAPN 202 – Language 
Competency 
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Latin Score 5: LATN 202 and 201 
Score 4: LATN 201 

LATN 202 only -Humanities 
Breadth/Discover Requirement 
LATN 201 & 202 – Language 
Competency 

Math: Calculus AB MATH 151  

Math: Calculus BC MATH 151  
Math: Statistics MATH 120 Quantitative Competency 

Music Theory MUS 119  

Physics B PHY 105 Quantitative Competency 
Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Physics 1 PHY 105 Quantitative Competency 
Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Physics 2 PHY 106 Quantitative Competency 
Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Physics C Mech PHY 111 Quantitative Competency 
Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Physics C E&M PHY 112 Quantitative Competency 
Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Psychology PSY 101 Social Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Political Science: US Government PSCI 110 Social Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Political Science: Comparative 
Government 

PSCI 140 Social Science Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Spanish Language Score 5: SPAN 202 
Score 4: SPAN 201 

SPAN 202 only - Humanities 
Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 
SPAN 201 & 202 – Language 
Competency 

Spanish Literature SPAN 236 Humanities Breadth/Discover 
Requirement 

Advanced Placement Seminar GS 102  

Advanced Placement Research GS 103  

 

* Credit for ART 113 or 114 is possible after review of student’s portfolio by Art Department 
** Students with an interest in this department/discipline for determination of the appropriate first 
course. 
***Suggest that students interested in this language sequence retake 101 on campus to improve 
success 
 
For students who entered prior to Fall 2019, please see next page.  
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Advanced Placement Departmental 
Credit Policies for students prior to 
Fall 2019 

Course equivalents and competency requirements met with an AP Test Score of 4 or 5 unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
AP EXAM DEPT CREDIT AWARDED COMPETENCY/ REQUIREMENTS 

Studio Art: Drawing, 2D, or 3D Art Elective* Humanities Breadth 
Requirement 

Art History Art History Elective Humanities Breadth 
Requirement 

Biology BIOL 102 Science Breadth Requirement 

Chemistry Score 5: CHEM 112** 
Score 4: CHEM 111 

Science Breadth Requirement 
Quantitative Competency 

Chinese Language and Culture Score 5: CHIN 202 
Score 4: CHIN 102 
Score 3: CHIN 101*** 

CHIN 202 only - Humanities 
Requirement 
CHIN 202 – Language 
Competency 

Computer Science Computer Science elective** Quantitative Competency 

Economics – Micro ECO 101 Social Science Breadth 
Requirement 

Economics – Macro ECO 102 Social Science Breadth 
Requirement 

English Language & Composition Score 5: ENG 114 Writing Requirement 

Environmental Science ENVS 135 Science Breadth Requirement 

French Language and Culture Score 5: FREN 202 
Score 4: FREN 201 

FREN 202 only - Humanities 
Breadth Requirement 
FREN 201 & 202 – Language 
Competency 

German Language and Culture Score 5: GER 202 
Score 4: GER 201 

GER 202 only - Humanities 
Breadth Requirement 
GER 201 & 202 – Language 
Competency 

History – European HIST 143 Humanities Breadth 
Requirement 

History – United States HIST 162 OR HIST 163 Humanities Breadth 
Requirement 

History - World HIST 133 Humanities Breadth 
Requirement 

Japanese Language and Culture Score 5: JAPN 202 
Score 4: JAPN 102 
Score 3: JAPN 101*** 

JAPN 202 only - Humanities 
Breadth Requirement 
JAPN 202 – Language 
Competency 

Latin Score 5: LATN 202 and 201 
Score 4: LATN 201 

LATN 202 only -Humanities 
Breadth Requirement 
LATN 201 & 202 – Language 
Competency 
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Math: Calculus AB MATH 151 Quantitative Competency 

Math: Calculus BC MATH 151 Quantitative Competency 
Math: Statistics MATH 120 Quantitative Competency 

Music Theory MUS 119 Elective 

Physics B PHY 105 Quantitative Competency 
Science Breadth Requirement 

Physics 1 PHY 105 Quantitative Competency 
Science Breadth Requirement 

Physics 2 PHY 106 Quantitative Competency 
Science Breadth Requirement 

Physics C Mech PHY 111 Quantitative Competency 
Science Breadth Requirement 

Physics C E&M PHY 112 Quantitative Competency 
Science Breadth Requirement 

Psychology PSY 101 Social Science Breadth 
Requirement 

Political Science: US Government PSCI 110 Social Science Breadth 
Requirement 

Political Science: Comparative 
Government 

PSCI 140 Social Science Breadth 
Requirement 

Spanish Language Score 5: SPAN 202 
Score 4: SPAN 201 

SPAN 202 only - Humanities 
Breadth Requirement 
SPAN 201 & 202 – Language 
Competency 

Spanish Literature SPAN 236 Humanities Breadth 
Requirement 

 

* Credit for ART 113 or 114 is possible after review of student’s portfolio by Art Department 
** Students with an interest in this department/discipline for determination of the appropriate first 
course. 
***Suggest that students interested in this language sequence retake 101 on campus to improve 
success 
 
 


